10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

10.1 Main Assembly — Front view

49300 Sh’t. 1 Rev. A

&
@
© ® ®
© ® =)
® @ @ ®
) ® (=) @
o © ® &
lﬁ |
J
_
-
L
0 @R 23
i > e
@b ¢
()
2e® |l ® ©
B0 %
] ()
o @ _ g H |
e 7
\ >3 57
E‘:m
SES !
ed &
(o) w3
Il ]
g >§é <:‘ ﬁ_‘
@ B L1 -

POWER PANEL CABINET

56



10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

10.2 Main Assembly — Side View

49300 Sh’t. 2 Rev. A

8
ke (43y) %62 =]
Xy 3OS .
9 "IHS 33S
J L3SNI q
G 'IHS 33S :

(43y) 9¢

(4349) 09

0 -

o) Emz,\r
S301S _H108 H——
NO 30¥1d “\ \vm
[ I

57




£ 'LHS 338

=

— Top View

10.3 Main Assembly

49300 Sh’t. 3 Rev. A

10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

[[\osmoggong
(N3mso/azy) || wndsia i
¥OLVIIONI SN1vLs — OILSONIVIQ "93S—£ ~— ) AZOJAD\G ﬁmmobxoaz,
L] - - ° YOLVOIONI 1383y SNIVIS Wv38
(N33:9/03) AVIdSIa
HOLVIIONI SnLvIS — L a11soNovia 93s-2
ECSIEEE] |
@ o o o ¢} 3dis
¥0103130
@6 o o ! o o
6 . 7
(=] o [+] Q
==l [ T |
[ | 1
£ 7 #
|
- t
ol lo
o 7 M
@ 4 o o | o Q B
€9 | L
o o o o
—+ ! i

ZO ]

|
|
|
@ T | .
|
|

58



10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

10.4 Main Assembly — Rear View

49300 Sh’t. 4 Rev. A

X¢ ‘3OS
¥—v NOILOWS
0G9)cvS) SL
7 T ] /j//
G/l 0§71 /:
i 4 : w
V%

JNvY4 40 3dISIN0 NO
43A00 HOAV d3ANN 138Y1 30V1d

59



10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

10.5 Main Assembly — Clamp

49300 Sh’t. 5 Rev. A

X1 :37v0S

A[— 1 NOILOTS

W

Z# L133HS

q
J—

NO¥4

X1 *37v0S @

¥— v NOILOTS,
@/

o7

£S9I68S)C L L

&0

B o

3

R

N R .
ARaaOsO,O,s,OOSO OO

R R N R R R R R R

/ N ML N LR
Ny e S -y

T H_ 8 "LHS 335

o

60



10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

Main Assembly — Clamp — 49300 Sh'’t. 5 Rev. A (cont’'d.)

X :31VOS
[ MEATA

WRENLSN
J— [ NOILOTS

(43¥)

(434)

1 c06Y
ERISIAR

7106%
dNV10

X1 *31vOS
5 =0y NOILJAS

(439) 9906t
ElE

X1 :31v3S
[ META

(43d) 6L06%
39v9MOVE

T13NVd ¥3MOd W04
318v0 43IM0d

TNSY LHOM 378Vl

ZZ# ANV LZ# STHIM
YIWOASNVYL IT0SNOD

(NMOHS 3NIHOVA ZH09)
XZ VIS

[ LISN

61



10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

10.6 Main Assembly — Knife

g
vIEW M

SCALE: 1X

(136762

{5’755 (REED34 7 (REF)
b o

20 == \ g
(1 it ———Jo @
O =Tt ol | &
B aae B R AT &

SECTION L—L
SCALE; 2X

4
%2
S =
& .
I =
o e
S5 é\
wl O
LSl A
=
& AL
o~
e >
o = |
Z|uw =
9(%5 im
o o=
O =S
=) E|on
[7p] O
=
17
]

62



10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

10.7 Main Assembly — Table

49300 Sh’t. 7 Rev. A

REMOVE MOUNTING
PLATE IF POSSIBLE

/NSET W
ANy
)

i\

EE SHT. 8

1
zr S \\
. |~
T = »Z

g

INSET 'R’
SEE SHT. 8

N
-
a1 3]
H TS
2 Ay
g \\a

639
69) 649
@9
g
N \§
Bl Lt

?

|

SCALE: 1X
FROM SHT. 3

EcTION D—D

%@ | 44
& [T~
! \
/
Ul
u 1
201) (202
606) (574
660[652) (653656,

INSET ’Y’\
i
|

272
645
660

63



10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

Main Assembly — Table — 49300 Sh’t. 7 Rev. A (cont’d.)

9 @ )@ @)
}H,}

FEE-

=
~

E

1 \

h
i
4

L | R B—1 i i i T

B W A 9] =

8 'IHS 33

@@8
¢29
Gl

W
— A/_ﬁ

‘s

64



10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

Main Assembly — Table — 49300 Sh’t. 7 Rev. A (cont’d.)

INSET ‘X’

SCALE: 3X

65



10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

10.8 Main Assembly — Table

49300 Sh’t. 8 Rev. A

XZ :3WIS
N MFA

[EFT3 ® (F]

\@

LINITVAIND3 ¥O
31IM207T WNIO3W 3sn

==
13

43MOT104 ONV SHVII0D N3Imi3g

D)

M34IS ¥3ATNOHS
L1dvHS
EESENG

€69 ANITVAIND3 ¥0
099} 31114007 WNIAIW 3SN

[£GS) ALL-XO0T ININWNM3Id 3Sn

L "IHS WNOd4
ZX IS

Y L3SNI

G "IHS WOod4
XZ ‘3IVIS
ptcir

¥v1100 OL
w/i=L

e

[ iai

JNSY 318¥0 ¥300ON3

L "IHS WO¥4
XZ i3IS

N—N NOILJTS

&

ir¢

L "IHS WOM4
XZ 3 WIS

d—d NOILOTS

66



10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

10.9 Main Assembly — Hydraulics
49300 Sh’t. 9 Rev. A

JOIN
T4,75,76
(T4,77)(15,78)(T6-T9)

VIEW S

SCALE: 1X

L3
T3

L2
T2

CONNECTION CHART

L1
T

LOW (208-230)|T1,77 | T2,T8|T3,79

VOLTAGE

HIGH (460>

(REF)

H-242-37

(REF)

H—242—67—//

H-242-63
25" LG. (REF)

67



10.10 Main Assembly - Final Asm Wiring (w/Fuses)

49300 Sheet 10 Rev. A

10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

(M3IA 3Q1S)

€1 ONILL3S QVOI¥3A0 = HdE A09¥

B8Z ONILLIS QVOT¥3IA0 = HdE AO£C—80T
*SMOT104 SV VId
QvOTd3A0 3HL 13S ANV 3JAON

ez OLNV OL AVI3Y QVOTH3A0 ._.mnmw._bz

v13a
Oz_w__>>w_m_._.w_<._.w

@/ o@&@ﬂﬂixnﬂu ©

8 &3 /H ﬁ aod
¥40d 9H

6H

| J St |
Treeers
<

9 ® SS'eS
S£'2E'6¥'ST
SNOLLNg
1nd oL

'® @
¥3ITT0ILINOT
2e— 3A3 oL

.............

S| S

(43¥) 13s38d |‘@

(43¥) HOLOW "QAH—]

| 06,666

= - - - -1

(@] K©))
=] |4

* 24
57 | B |
o w
oH ",
M—I N
ox|[[&]

x| &
(@] | @)

(43y)
(NMOHS 3SVHd €)
dNXO0H ¥3WOLSND

OB

F

‘A09Y S
39VLI0A INHOVA 4| 039NVHD
(434) ATanassy (7938 oL STTN AINO AVIRY QYOO
wewon T HOLIMS LOINNOJSIa NIVA

)

68



£1 INILLIES QVO3AO = HdE A09Y

8T ONILIIS QVONM3A0 = HdE ADSZ—802

SMOTIO4 SY_TVIa
QVOTH3A0 3HL L3S ANV 300N
OLAV OL AVI3Y QVOREAO 138
1310

10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

£T'ee |_”

(MIIA 3Q1S) | —

EN'TW LN—

69

VL3A ONRIIM
Y3LYVLS L LIOSK.

10.11 Main Assembly - Final Asm Wiring (w/Circuit Breakers)

49300 Sh’t. 10 Rev. B

(NMOHS 3SVHd €)
dNYOOH MINOLSND

(43¥) 13S3Nd IQ/

Ol % 6 8 L ¥3Q00N3 1
2L % 8 L 13534d 4]
VZ W 22 GIONI10S_aV
S % 2V IV HOLON y3amo1g H
9 ® ¢l 2l Il FOLON ONNVAAAH o]}
Of ® GLCg 1 | NIMOd XOd NOLONNP 6
¥9 ® £9 95 | . X0dd NMOQ 3AINY o
3 % £9 09 WN.__X0dd dn 34N
9T ® 2 Te HOIVT 33INY .
79 ® §9 ¢S "XOud_HOIVT 4INS
%9 % €0 "19 | .H. XOud dn ONNV4AAH| 9
[ IAVA_39NS538d_dNVTO
3 ® 9 29 | 0. XONd dn dAv10 S
8 ® C IATVA_QVOIND ¥
e _® T {Z30dW)_QIONT10S_1ND T
v B 2T {130dW)_QIONT10S_1ND A
2 B 1T Nv4_OAH !
S ® v WOION 39voyova
= gL/ Nn.._uom ° SHIANNN_3aIM NOLLdINOSIA NOLLVOOT
@ °f: NOILI¥OS30_378v0 TWN¥3LX3
¥40d 9H u_u
lds —A
o
GH s
¥9 ® SS'Ts
i 8 h SEZTEBY'ST
SLH 14 wH Shouns
OLHE 8 oH
k43
1 = Te
T ¥ITIOHINOD
Ze— 343 OL

(434) YOLON "OAH—

[€=)

s

sd3o/oj/o(o|0|0(0|0®
[3
<

=

666

(-~ -F
(@] | @)
51 | bl E || it

!W w | | X[

. [l
x| €]
ox| €]
| @)

-

/.Q.&V KGNSSV
wanen HOLIMS LOINNODSIG NIV

i
.

m ‘A0St S|
¢

(vS-38 0L SATIN AIND AVIRS QYOI

39VLI0A 3INIHOVN JI G3ONVHO




10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

10.12 Main Assembly — 380/415/460 Wiring — (w/Fuses)

49300 Sh’t. 11 rev. A

JYIM T13IA/NYD

J ALIEVIO 404 d3IACN3Y SdH00d

“3INIHOVA

3HL OL Q3401S3¥ SI JY3MOd
340438 .64, ANV 84,64, b4,
N3I3IML3E O3AOW3Y 38 LSNN
SH3IANC LZW, ® 1A, 3HL 310N

4 ¢ & | @

(O—I

70



10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

Main Assembly — 380/415/460 Wiring — w/Fuses 49300 Sh’t. 11 rev.A (cont'd.)

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES qry
1 | E-1089-42 TRANSFORMER — 380/415/460V PRIMARY 1
2 | EE-2871-1 CONDUIT ASSEMBLY — EXT. TRANSFORMER 1
3| S-1781-11 LABEL — EURO SHOCK W/TEXT (NOT SHOWN)| 1
4 | S-1694 TYRAP 10
5 | 5-1694-3 TYRAP — SCREW MOUNTED 2
6 | H-6910-406 SCREW — 1/4-20 X 5/8" BUT HD SOC CAP | 4
7 | H-7324-8 WASHER — 1/4" INT. TOOTHLOCK 4
8 | H-7321-4 WASHER — 1/4" SAE FLAT 4
9 | H-6423-4 NUT — 1/4-20 HEX 4
E-2441-11 RELAY — OVERLOAD, 13A TO 19A (460V)
0 E-2441-13 RELAY — OVERLOAD, 7.5A TO 11A (380/415V) !
11 | E-1584-51 LABEL — TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
12| 47648 REINFORCEMENT PLATE — TRANSFORMER 1
13 | H-6910-604 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1/2" BUT HD SOC CAP 4
14 | H=7324-12 WASHER - 3/8" EXT. TOOTHLOCK 4

TRANSFORMER WIRING DETAIL

SCALE: 2X

CAUTION: DETAIL SHOWN BELOW IS FOR REF. ONLY
ALWAYS FOLLOW THE LABEL MOUNTED ON THE TRANSFORMER
AND DOUBLE CHECK WIRING BEFORE POWERING UP THE MACHINE.

NOTE: TRANSFORMER SHI
Fo

VOLTAGE.

20-[[6C=_e[]
- eCr 8]
eCn e 1
eC = e |7
6= e -2— ‘
6C_ e =1

380V — CHECK
MAKE SURE THE TRANSFORMER
IS WIRED FOR CORRECT SUPPLY

NOTE: THE "M1” & "M2" JUMPERS
MUST BE REMOVED BETWEEN
"F4""F5""F8" AND "F9” BEFORE
POWER IS RESTORED TO THE

MACHINE.

INSTRUCTIONS;

REMOVE THE EXISTING TRANSFORMER AND ALL OF THE
CORRESPONDING WIRES FROM THE POWER PANEL.

2) MOUNT THE TRANSFORMER REINFORCEMENT PLATE (ITEM #12)
TO THE UPPER LEFT SIDE OF THE FRONT ENCLOSURE (HYD
SIDE). MOUNT THE NEW TRANSFORMER (ITEM #1) TO THE
REINFORCEMENT  PLATE.

3) INSTALL THE SUPPLIED ELECTRICAL SHOCK LABEL (ITEM #3)
NEAR THE DOOR LOCK ON THE QUTSIDE OF THE LEFT SIDE DOOR.

b INSTALL THE (2) SCREW MOUNT TYRAPS AS SHOWN IN THE DETAIL. IT
MAY BE NECESSARY TO BACK THE STUDS OUT SLIGHTLY TO
ALLOW TYRAP MOUNTING.

@ SECURE THE CONDUIT ASSEMBLY WITH THE (2) TYRAPS ( INSTALLED

IN STEP 4). (INSERT ONE END OF THE CONDUIT THROUGH THE HOLE
IN THE WALL BETWEEN THE ENCLOSURES. THE END NEAR THE
TRANSFORMER SHOULD BE INSTALLED SO IT IS HANGING ABOUT 2"
FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE ENCLOSURE.

USING THE TRANSFORMER WIRING DETAIL — INSTALL THE WIRES
TO THE NEW TRANSFORMER.

REMOVE THE "M1” & "M2” JUMPERS FROM F8, F9, F10
AND F11" — SAVE FOR LATER USE.

8) INSTALL THE WIRES FROM THE CONDUIT ASSEMBLY TO THE
APPROPRIATE LOCATIONS IN THE POWER PANEL AS SHOWN.

WIRE #13 FROM CONDUIT TO FUSE "F4"
WIRE #14 FROM CONDUIT TO FUSE "F5"
WIRE #20 FROM CONDUIT TO FUSE "F6"
WIRE #1 FROM CONDUIT TO FUSE "F11"
WIRE #2 FROM CONDUIT TO FUSE "F10"

9) USING "M" JUMPERS REMOVED EARLIER - RE-LABEL
EACH JUMPER TO A "1" AND A "2" AND JUMPER FUSES
"F8 & F11” TOGETHER AND "F9 & F10” TOGETHER.

10) REWIRE THE HYDRAULIC MOTOR FOR THE APPROPRIATE VOLTAGE
(USE THE MANUFACTURERS WIRING DIAGRAM ON MOTOR)

D REPLACE THE EXISTING OVERLOAD RELAY WITH THE SUPPLIED
OVERLOAD RELAY (ITEM #10)

NOTE: SET THE OVERLOAD RELAY TO AUTO MODE AND THE DIAL
AS FOLLOWS:
380V 3PH = OVERLOAD SETTING 10
415V 3PH = OVERLOAD SETTING 10
460V 3PH = OVERLOAD SETTING 13

FROM EXTERNAL
TRANSFORMER CONDUIT

71



10.13 Main Assembly — 380/415/460V Wiring (w/Circuit Breakers)

49300 Sheet 11 Rev. B

10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

J ALIIVTO d04 d3IAOW3IH SJ00d _Hh

JHIM TIA/NYD

“ANIHOVA 3HL OL

Q3YOLSIY S| ¥IMOd Fy0438 H_

.680, ONv ,B82,°,589, .80,
N33ML38 Q3AOW3N 38 LSNN
S¥3dNnr 2N, %® LA, 3HL 310N

(—<E

* & & @

72



10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

Main Assembly — 380/415/460V Wiring w/Circuit Breakers — (cont)

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES ary
1 | E-1089-42 TRANSFORMER — 380,/415/460V PRIMARY 1
2 | ee-2871-1 CONDUIT ASSEMBLY — EXT. TRANSFORMER 1
3 [s-1781-11 LABEL — EURO SHOCK W/TEXT (NOT SHOWN) | 1
4 [ s-1694 TYRAP 10
5 [ s—1694-3 TYRAP — SCREW MOUNTED 2
6 | H-6910-406 SCREW — 1/4-20 X 5/8" BUT HD SOC CAP | 4
7 [H-7324-8 WASHER — 1/4" INT. TOOTHLOCK 4
8 [ H-7321-4 WASHER — 1/4" SAE FLAT +
9 [ H-6423-4 NUT — 1/4-20 HEX +
E-2441-11 RELAY — OVERLOAD, 13A TO 19A (460V)
M =TED RELAY — OVERLOAD, 7.5A TO 11A (380/415V) | '
11 | E-1584-51 LABEL — TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
12 | 47648 REINFORCEMENT PLATE — TRANSFORMER 1
13 | H—6910-606 SCREW — 3/8—16 X 3/4" BUT HD SOC CAP ¥
14 | H-7324-12 WASHER — 3/8" EXT. TOOTHLOCK %
15 | E=1736-5 QUENCH—ARC — PANEL MOOUNT, 500V RATING 1

TRANSFORMER WIRING DETAIL
SCALE: 2X
CAUTION: DETAIL SHOWN BELOW IS FOR REF. ONLY
ALWAYS FOLLOW THE LABEL MOUNTED ON THE TRANSFORMER
AND DOUBLE CHECK WIRING BEFORE POWERING UP THE MACHINE.

NOTE: TRANSFORMER SHOWN WIRED
FOR 380V — CHECK TO MAKE
SURE THE TRANSFORMER IS

WIRED FOR THE CORRECT

SUPPLY VOLTAGE.

WIRING DETAIL
" o
i
>
NOTE: M1 AND M2 R0 L4 o 13
JUMPERS MUST BE S l]_Jces| Of 4
REMOVED BEFORE © [[]_Jces[ @320+
POWER IS RESTORED o[ Jeo[oh
O ces| @1
° o[ O
0 feiq ofi
140 njep
0
WIRES FROM NEW
TRANSFORMER

INSTRUCTIONS;

REMOVE THE EXISTING TRANSFORMER AND ALL OF THE
CORRESPONDING WIRES FROM THE POWER PANEL.

2) MOUNT THE TRANSFORMER REINFORCEMENT PLATE (ITEM #12)

TO THE UPPER LEFT SIDE OF THE FRONT ENCLOSURE (HYD
SIDE). MOUNT THE NEW TRANSFORMER (ITEM #1) TO THE
REINFORCEMENT PLATE.

3) INSTALL THE SUPPLIED ELECTRICAL SHOCK LABEL (ITEM #3)

NEAR THE DOOR LOCK ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE LEFT SIDE DOOR.

INSTALL THE (2) SCREW MOUNT TYRAPS AS SHOWN IN THE DETAIL. IT
MAY BE NECESSARY TO BACK THE STUDS OUT SUGHTLY TO
ALLOW TYRAP MOUNTING.

SECURE THE CONDUIT ASSEMBLY WITH THE (2) TYRAPS ( INSTALLED
IN STEP 4). (INSERT ONE END OF THE CONDUIT THROUGH THE HOLE
IN THE WALL BETWEEN THE ENCLOSURES. THE END NEAR THE
TRANSFORMER SHOULD BE INSTALLED SO IT IS HANGING ABOUT 2"
FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE ENCLOSURE.

USING THE TRANSFORMER WIRING DETAIL — INSTALL THE WIRES
TO THE NEW TRANSFORMER.

REMOVE THE "M1" & "M2” JUMPERS FROM CIRCUIT BREAKERS “CBB, CBS
CB10 AND CB11" — SAVE FOR LATER USE.

B8) INSTALL THE WIRES FROM THE CONDUIT ASSEMBLY TO THE

APPROPRIATE LOCATIONS IN THE POWER PANEL AS SHOWN.
WIRE #13 FROM CONDUIT TO CIRCUIT BREAKER "CB4”
WIRE #14 FROM CONDUIT TO CIRCUIT BREAKER “CB5"
WIRE #20 FROM CONDUIT TO CIRCUIT BREAKER "CB6”
WIRE #1 FROM CONDUIT TO CIRCUIT BREAKER "CB11”
WIRE #2 FROM CONDUIT TO CIRCUIT BREAKER "CB10”

9) USING "M" JUMPERS REMOVED EARLIER — RE—LABEL

EACH JUMPER TO A "1” AND A "2" AND JUMPER CIRCUIT BREAKERS
"CB8 & CB11” TOGETHER AND "CB9 & CB10” TOGETHER.

10) REWIRE THE HYDRAULIC MOTOR FOR THE APPROPRIATE VOLTAGE

(USE THE MANUFACTURERS WIRING DIAGRAM ON MOTOR)

REPLACE THE EXISTING OVERLOAD RELAY WITH THE SUPPLIED
OVERLOAD RELAY (TEM #10)

SET THE OVERLOAD RELAY TO AUTO MODE AND THE DIAL
AS FOLLOWS:

380V & 415V 3PH = OVERLOAD SETTING 10

460V 3PH = OVERLOAD SETTING 8

B> ggEWIENTHE EXISTING QUENCHARC FROM_CIRCUIT BREAKERS 'CB4 &

ISERT ONE NEW QUENCHARC WIRE BACK INTO CB4 AND THE
OTHER WIRE INTO CB5 — AS SHOWN. WHEN ALL THE WIRING IS
COMPLETE USE THE SUPPLIED TYRAPS TO SECURE THE QUENCHARC
TO THE NEARBY WIRES TO KEEP IT IN PLACE.

73



10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

10.14 Main Assembly — Hydraulic Cover

49300 Sh’t. 12 rev. A

JNVE4 40 ov3d Ol

74



(00SZ'19) JINVIOTI8 — Nid

10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

Z_PNOT .28 X b/% J18X31d_'qaIvonuy0d - ONBn]
L “HY — F18vL ¥v3¥ - 30IND ¥3dvd Y3d3IH Nid
Z (000S") 8vE NMOG Tind / JINvIOTI8 — Nid Z806¥[LLL
Z 349 dAVI0 — 8ve 9006%[OLL.
L (0005'4) ¥E NMOQ TiNd dAVI) — QLS 0106¥| 601
Z 30N9_dAVI0 — 819 6006+ 801
NIGSVH_HUA Nid SIAIT0 8/8 S—£208¥| L0V
WLt ONIENL UNIA_b/1 £0£-d[ 901
v O3S ¥/E X ¥2—81/5 —M3N0S 1yT6¥[ 501
z ONVH_IHON —WSV INVEOTI38 2-2008%| Y01
CIBNISSY_¥3ONMAD 3V | 1=¥¥g6Y[ €01
Hv8 NMOO Tind dAv1D B006¥[ 201
(0005'8) G0N 3L / YNWIOTI3E — Nid T T
INGATTIM 3IV1d_dAVIO 3STV3 06| 001
L - AHOGM d3INNGD — YNN_INUDINNOD yL6%| 66
J3SVN — NI 11002 86
H3ITIOY — NIVHD ZEL6Y| 26
30IN9_¥3dvd 2006¥| 96
g WINVIIY ONINdS Z126Y| 56
1ivHS_LHOEM S3INNCO — ¥IMOTIO 57|
Z 0078_ONLINAON v|
A IHOEM ¥3INN0D — Hva 180ddnS
Z "HY INO¥] — dve 3INM - 819 AHOEM ¥3INNOD — MvE LNOddNS
al ¥/l T8XIY_— ONdN0d ¥3IONMAD_34INY AIOVHE HOLIMS 1004
ONG1_— Y3A0O _TINNVHO UV UVTI00 Diavig HOLMS 1004

UIRRAVY_39NVONOVE — BI9 ATEN3SSY HOLIMS 1004

4334 21— ARIL JUSvld

H3N00 TINNVHO ¥V

1NN 39NVONOVE ¥3dV1 VIA3dS — NId

ol JIN33 02—¥/1 OL IIVA 02—¥/1 — 3JOGNVLS

30 ¥V 2-L02-d| 0ST

¥IA00 HOMY

30M .8/E — 3dVL MNHN 0£0°

/[N

JI0H - ond

=
o)

¥/ X ¥/1 — Nid TGMOQ

YINQ_SSIOW |

QuYN9 HOLIMS 1004

QTIHS 39NVOMOVE — LINOVYE

AHOIIM ¥3INNOD — NN ONILOINNOJ

1HOEM ¥3INNOD 3ONVONVE_— TTIHS

LNOHS — ¥3A00 TNVHO V| “0SIa_¥OIND_JIVA SN ATInd . #/1 — ¥OLDINNOJ 318vL AV — ¥3A0D

"HY — F18VL INO¥S — 30IN9 ¥3dvd]

¥3IBYOSAY NOLVIEIA

Z | S | (2z-81) 04 ONDOOT SNI &F — HOLOINNOD

13IHS 3OVOMOVE - 140ddNS

QN3 HO¥Y — ¥3A0D

AVid MH3S

B ONOT £ MIN G35 VO BLE — 3uM| ONINdS

JRLS ¥VIM V1O Zy0B¥[9ET i A A N/S - NSV ¥O0SS34dNOD

V1D 71067| SEL o138 ¥ N/S_— WSV H0SSIUINOD

{dn % 000LS1=[ ] N/S) 30nvoMove| 1-6106%| 000S'?) “Hy GOMGLL / YNVMOTI3E — Nid|  0£06¥|4EL| 39N
NMOQ TR0 dAVIO — SOIVNLOV AUNIXONd yolev[ et JI0H — 5n1d

[ TEVL 40 INO¥3 — T3BV]

v[LEL 11 100,

15)/0vd8_HOLVNLOY_AUNIXOdd col6v[osL 91/ — 13NN ONNE

W3ONTO_dVTo - SI10 G006+ 621 HOLV1 38nSOTON3_INOS

dAV1D — ¥3ONMAD 0L0ZE MO — WSV T3INVd

3104 ¥ — %0018 TVNINGAL “NSV_¥000_H¥

9 NSV 34NSOTON_INOHS
Hd_1¥0ddnS NOISNADG T8V

“H'Y 3V1d MO Tgvl 3dIS 9€

Y o (L N N N N S

0lf 318v0 — 311

¥OLD3NNOD LHILL QINON JUSYId T-1612-3)

=

13X%0vaig J10SNOD

$3I¥OSS3ATIY 4O NOLLdINOS3A ON Livd ON L — "NSV_310SNOO_10HINOD

10.15 Main Assembly- Parts List

49300 Sh’t. 13 Rev.M

“HT_— 318VL_NOISN3LG
“H7 3lv1d %OvE J1avl 3AIS 9¢
“HT_1¥0ddNS NOISNIDG Tavl

JINVYOTIE — GO¥ 3L
JAYID -¥VTI0D

9's (000°19) HIANMAD — Nid 135V

S “NSV_¥000_“H1

S GINIHOVA - 3Avad
ALD | LHS ALD | 1HS S3NOSSIOIY 40 NOLLJI¥OSIA

75




10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

10.16 Main Assembly- Parts List

49300 Sh’t. 14 Rev. B

L J1'0)] "ONGD 1 NOSBIN 030T3HS - AIBA3SSY_318vD 81-658z-33[ 05¢ |
z | L A311nd_-Nid L6GLY | 6VE
L YINVL3Y_ 1138 86GLY|8VE
L 140ddNS SSONI ¥ANIVLIY 8616Y|LvE
¢ | £ %0018 1¥0ddNS ¥ANIVLIY 1616¥|9vE
L 13%0v48 NOISNIL ¥09L¥ | G¥E
L %0018 NMOd_d10H £6SLY | ¥¥e
L 1138 _34NS0T0_101S 6616Y|2vs
ol (S1¥/08¢) VOI OL V9'L — AVIIY QVOTIA0 0c—1¥vz 3|, o
ol (A09¥) V91 OL ¥EI — AVI3Y QVOTHIAO 81—1¥¥2-3
[
[ ¥/€—2 X ¥7-0LF — 330—QNVL 1 —GGT6Y | 65€
Ll KI8N3SSV_10NINOD 3ONVONIVE 6¥26Y|85E
L | s0 31V1d_3INOVE €226V | LSS
L ONO1 .G Y0018 TWNINNEL — v €C—1161-3|9SC
[ 0078 IYNING3L — 13¥Jvy8 ON3 1-0£02-3|GEE
UL 1NdIN0 AVZ — A1ddNS ¥3M0d 0182-3| <€
[ 3X3/43TIONINOD — NSV 65¢-33[ ¢eC |
z58
35
L€ 3INIH £y091|0EE
L A3 OWLOTNI — ¥ITIONINOD 9cee-3| 628
[ KA QYVMIVIY —¥3A0J_MINOSQVa1 £026Y| 828
[ K4 QNVM¥04 —H3A0D_M3¥OSAV3T 80z6Y | 228
z |1 ONIHSNE S1=gLii-3[9ze
1 “NSV_HIV3HS 31¥1d dAV1D 35Tv4 9026¥ | 528
LUNONOD "¥30N034_— 9NIHSNE £/82-3|¥eg
v NOLLVYGIA — INNOW G-0100¥|£2¢
NSV _NV4 9NM00D SGl6v|z2e
“WSY_3ATVA 3ONVIVE ¥3LNNOJ —60G-H| 12§
38nL ef oL 3anL 8f — "Wsv 3anL —01G-H|0zg
(8xg—-054-158) 38NL OL 38NL OL ONN-0 — 331 —Sev—H|61€
¥3A0Q_HIOAY3SIY — 3IVid 69067 81€
INM_NINLFY — ¥35N341 8EC-H[ZIS
FEIN[E] \-£22-H[9IE
HINIVNLS ¥-BEC-H|SIE
JIOA3STY_ONNVAOAH IV16v[PIS
2|6 L3NSV GLO6Y SIS
L |6 ¥3IA0J_MIOAISIY — 3vid LLI6V[ZIE
Z |6 1dN L1 OL 1dN I - .06 MOE13 91-01SC-H[OIE
L |6 (2£10SI # 1avd) dH Ol ¥OLOWN NOS3F1 8€1-0091—3| 608
L |6 34NSS3d_MO1 ,2Z X 01l — 3ISOH 29-2¥2—H|80%
L |6 3408_Wd 8/S—| — ONMdN0J_ ¥3didS Z—zG16v| L0
zZ |6 dWY1D 3SOH 68v—H|90g
[3 VONIZ — 84v8 3SOH \6v—H| SOE
(91%02-¥S¥Z) 1dN ‘I 0L +/1—1 —¥31dvav 3did £-9G2-H[ 0§
£ ¥3A0D SS3JJV_¥IHLYINE G126v[0LE (Z1X01—0S3—6¥8) JBNL OL ONFI—0 — MO8T3 6-0£2—H| €08
¢ [ q916v| 698 (INIHOVN ZH 0S ¥04) Wd9 8 0ZA - dAnd zeleh|
2 | ¢ 30IS —@¥vNO ¥OLON £916v[89¢ (a1=SLd1-0zA # 18vd) Wd9 L 0ZA — dAnd €16-H
6 TOMINOD MOT4 34INM_— ATBNISSY_3ATVA S616Y|£9¢ (Z1x8-54-8¥8) IdN OL 38NL — ¥3ldvav 21X8-G1G—H| 00g
6 INVA — 13%0vaE £616¥|99¢ Qv3H ¥3.1014 —922-H| 662
el 134048 _Q3vN9 ¥OLON ¥916¥| 598 (OMN-8-01L—90+Z) e0f 01 OLf — ¥30na3y 3anL aXDL—¥1G—H| 862
¥IHSVMNJ01 8/F — N3IHSVM TV -£28L-H| ¥9% 3 H3IHLYINE 2-18C-H| 62
GH X3H ¥/¢ X 91-8/¢ — 108 909-£169—H| £9¢ 6 1dN ¥/€ 0L 1dN ¥/ — .06 133uIS — Mog13 Z1-1155-H[962
434 9NOT 22 ‘ONNVY0AH — 3SOH £9-T¥T-H[29¢ 3 JINSAVO_¥0dVA 901 -2£-NS[ 562
EER] ONO1_.0f “ONNY¥GAH — 3SOH £§-T¥T-H[19¢ 4 (9¥8—0S3-6¥8) 38NL OL ONIN-0 — MOET3 9-0£C—H| ¥6
Z 1dN JILSV1d - onid 9-0699-H| 09¢ “WSV_TT0INVI —Z1G-H|$6
Z dAV1D 1138 £8GLY|6S€ 3408 _VId_¥/S 9NMdN0J 43AIdS 1—2516¥| 26
L A31INd_LHOVAILS 1094 | 8S¢ | 3301dS_N-VNNB LC16¥ | 162
3] 6 HOLIMS — AT8W3SSV_318v0 1—9062—33 £S¢ | L |6 ¥3LdVOY_dNNd_/ ¥OLON 30v3—2 oY 16¥| 062
334] 6 (3ATWA)_QIONT10S_— ATGA3SSY_318v0 9062—33| 96¢ | LS 2/} x Wid 8/L — Nid TI0M|  DDS0-SZL-SiZz-H|9,Z
L[ (AINO ¥3LIND 0¥N3) N3INVIS 9-5082—3|56¢ L | s dOL —13XOVH8 INLINNOW ¥3ANMAD LvZ6¥|SLZ
L[ 6 XO8_NOLLONNF — ¥3A0D 5-69¢1—3[ ¥5¢ | [ 13%0vd8 X0¥d dn 34INY zzz6Y | viz
L[ LL ¥3LWVIS O¥N3 — ATGNISSY_3uM 9¥82—33| £5¢ | ¥Z | £ | (dn ® 000LSL-[ ] N/S) ¥3ONI3_ONLVO1d NOUAN v0z08 .
L[ ¢ A3TINd_GINMOND 88SLv|2se oL £ (M0138 2 66651 N/S) ¥39N ONILVO1S T33IS S9001
L J1'0)] "GONOD 0z NOBSIN Q3QTIIHS — ATEWISSY 318V £1-5582—33 15¢ 8 |1'9 MOIHL YiDA — Y3HSYM Q3INIQ¥VH TLV6Y|TLT
ALO| LHS S3IYOSSIOIV 40 NOLLJINOSIA ‘ON L¥vVd ‘ON ALO| LHS SINOSSIOOV 40 NOLJINISIA "ON L¥Vd ‘ON

76



10.0 MAIN ASSEMBLIES

10.17 Main Assembly- Parts List

49300 Sh’t. 15 Rev. E

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES SHT |QTY NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES SHT |QTY
499 [S-1106 LABEL — RED ARROW 9 [ 1 600 [H-6918-508 SCREW — 5/16-1B X 1 SHCS 6 |6
500 601 |H—6918-605 SCREW — 3/8—16 X 5/8 SHCS 59| 7
501S—-1193-50 ERING — 1/2 5|8 502 [H—6918-608 SCREW — 3/B—16 X 1 SHCS — |69
502 [5-1073-62 RETAINING RING— 5/8 EXTERNAL 56| 2 03 [H—6918-610 CREW — 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 SHCS 59 4
503[5-1193-75 ERING — 3/4 6 | 2 04 [H—6918— CREW — 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 SHCS 6.7 | 4
504 [5-1073-25 RETAINING RING— 1/4 EXTERNAL 7 |4 05 [H—6918— CREW — 3/8-16 X 2 SHCS 5 | 4
505 [H—6450-75 RETAINING RING—_3/4_PUSH—ON 8 06 [H—6918—62 CREW — 3/8-16 X 3-1/2 78| 2
506 [H-5246-406 DOWEL — PIN 1/4 X 3/4 7 11 07 [H—6918-806 CREW — 1/2-13 X 3/4 SHCS 9 | 4
08 [H-6918-1016 CREW — 5/8-11 X 2 SHCS 5 | 2
09 [H—6918-810 CREW — 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 SHCS 5
510[S-1781-116 LABEL [ 10 [H=6910-604 CREW—_3/8-16 X 1/2 BHC 2
5115-1781— LABEL — SHOCK HAZARD 2] 2 11|H=6910-504 CREW— 5/16-18 X 1/2 BHC 4
513[5-1781— LABEL — ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD 79| 4 612 |[H-6918-620 CREW — 3/8-16 X 2-1/4 SHCS 8 |8
514[5-1781-15 LABEL 2,48 5 613 |H-6918-624 SCREW—_3/8-16 X 3" SHC 7 |2
515[5-1781-16 [ABEL — CRUSH_HAZARD 149 5 614 [H-6918-410 SCREW—_1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SHC 56] 8
517 [S-1781-25 LABEL — INSTRUCTION 1 615 |H—6918-408 SCREW—_1/4-20 X 1" SHC 7| 2
518[5-1781-50 LABEL — SHOCK HAZARD "EURO” - 14 6 [H—6918-83204 CREW— #8-32 X 1/2 SHC 712
510 [S—1781-230 LABEL — POWER CONNECTION PROCEDURE 7 [H=6918-404 CREW—_1/4-20 X 1/2 SHC 13 [18
520 [S-1781-42 LABEL—_GROUND 8 [H-6918-405 CREW- 1/4-20 X 5/8 SHC 7 | 4
525 [H-5247— FLEX_LOCK _NUT — 3/8-16 8 | 3 9 [H—6918—63204 CREW—_#6-32 X 1/2 SHC 7 | 2
20 [H—6921-44004 CREW — #4—40 X 1/4 FILL._HD. 8 | 4
(529 [H-5254-810 SHOULDER SCREW — 1/2 DIA. X 1-1/4 SOC. HD. | 8 | 1 621 |H-6922-44012 CREW — #4-40 X 3/4 FLAT HD. 5 |2
530 [H—5254-608 SHOULDER SCREW — 3/8 DIA. X 1_SOC. HD. 28] 2 622 |H—6918-44008 SCREW — #4-40 X 1 SHC 6 |3
531 |H-5254-822 SHOULDER SCREW — 1/2 X 2—3/4 SOC. HD. 5 | 2 623 |H—6938-440 SET_SCREW— 1/4—20 X 2—1/2 KNURL PT 2 |2
532 [H-5254-1010 SHOULDER SCREW — 5/B X 1—1/4 SOC. HD. 7 1
533 [H-5254-830 SHOULDER SCREW — 1/2 X 3-3/4 SOC. HD. I 630 |H-6931-614 SET SCREW — 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 SQ. HD. 712
540 [H—6423—F4 UT — #4-40 HEX KEP 56] 5 631 |H—6938-404 SET SCREW — 1/4-20 X _1/4 KNURL PT. 58] 5
541 |H—6423—410 UT — #10-24 HEX KEP 119 32 [H—6938-420 SET SCREW — 1/4-20 X 1—1/4 KNURL PT. 8 | 8
542 [H—6423—4 UT —_1/4-20 HEX KEP 1,4,8] 25 33 |H—6938-408 SET SCREW — 1/4-20 X _1/2 KNURL PT. 1
543 |H-6417-5 UT— 5/16-18 HEX 14 34 [H—6940-416 SET SCREW — 1/4-20 X 1 FLT. PT. 6
544 [H-6424-6 UT — 3/8-16 HEX JAM — |24 35
545 4-8 UT — 1/2-13 HEX JAM 5 36 |H—6970-848 SET SCREW — 1/2-20 X 3 OVAL PT. 6 |8
546 [H—6423—46 UT — #6-32 HEX KEP 7 |2 37 [H—6975-404 SET SCREW — 1/4-20 X 1/2 NYLOC CUP PT. 6 | 4
547 [H—6427-16 UT — 1-14 _HEX 3 38 [H—6931-618 SET SCREW — 3/8-16 X 2—1/4 SQ HD. 5 |1
548 |H—6428-8 UT — 1/2-20 HEX JAM 1,6 [ 10 37 [H—6931-61 SET SCREW — 3/8—16 X 2—1/4 SQ. HD. 52
549 |H—6428-10 NUT — 5/8—18 HEX JAM 8 | 2 645 |[H—6979-616 SCREW — 3/B—16 X 2 LOW HD. SOC. CAP 7 | 4
550 [H—6428-12 NUT — 3/4-16 HEX JAM 52 646 |[H—6940-412 SET SCREW— 1/4=20 X 3/4 FLAT PT 3|2
551 647 |H—6940-420 SET SCREW—_1/4—20 X 1—1/4 FLAT PT 7 |1
552 [H—6434-12 NUT — 3/4-16 LH. HEX 5 1 650 [H-7321-4 WASHER — 1/4 PLAN — |30
553 [H—6442-10 NUT—_5/8-11 HEX NYLOC 8 [ 1 651 |H=7324-10 WASHER—_5/16_INTERNAL TOOTH 14
560 |H—6909-83203 CREW — f#8-32 X 3/8 FLT. HD. 7 52 [H—7321— WASHER — 3/8 PLAIN - |15
561|H—6897—1024D3 CREW — #10-24 X 3/8 NYLOC FHS.C. 5 53 [H—7321—§10 WASHER — #10 PLAN 78] 9
562 |H—6909—63204 CREW—_#6-32 X_1/2 FLAT HD 13 54 [H—7324—f4 ASHER — #4 INT. TOOTH 5,6 | 4
563 [H—6910-404 CREW— 1/4-20 X 1/2 BHC - |29 5 [H-7324—§8 WASHER—_#8 INT. TOOTH 7 | 4
569 |[H-6910-83204 CREW— #8-32 X 1/2 BHC 7 2 6 [H=7324—$10 WASHER — #10 INT. TOOTH - |36
570 |[H—6910-403 CREW — 1/4—20 X 3/8 BUTT. HD. 2412 7 [H=7324— ASHER — 1/4 INT. TOOTH — |96
571|H—6910-404 CREW — 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUTT_HD. - 23 58 [H—7324-20 ASHER — 5/8 INT_TOOTH 5| 2
573 [H—6910—102402 CREW— #10-24 X 1/4 BHC 712 59 [H=7321-10 WASHER— 5/8 PLAN 8 | 2
574 [H—6910—1024D3 CREW — #10-24 X 3/8 BUTT. HD. — [135 0 [H=7327-12 WASHER — 3/8 LOCK — |64
575 |H—6910— 10244 CREW— #10-24 X 1/2 BUTT. HD. 1.3.7] 20 661 [H—7327— WASHER—_1/4 MED LOCK 5.6.7] 16
576 |H—6910—102406 CREW — #10-24 X 3/4 BUTT. HD. 7.8 14 2 [H=7321— WASHER— 5/16 SAE_FLAT 1] 4
577 [H—6910-102408 CREW — #10-24 X 1 BUTI. HD. 13 3 [H=7327-10 WASHER—_5/16 MEDIUM_LOCK 1] 4
578 |[H—6910—40 CREW — 1/4-20 X 3/4 BUTT HD. 3911 54 [H=7321-F6 WASHER — #6 PLAN 7 12
579 |[H=6910-40455 CREW—_1/4-20 X_1/2 BHC STAINLESS 3|8
550 [H—6913-608 30T — 3/8-16 X 1 HEX HD. 112
591 |H—6013-610 B0LT — 3/B—16 X_1—1/4 HEX HD. 9 | 4
592 [H—6913-612 BOLT — 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 HEX HD. 7 11
593 [H-6913-818 B0LT — 1/2-13 X_2-1/4 HEX_HD. 12
594 [H—6913-606 BOLT — 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX HD 12
505 [H—6911-606 SCREW— 3/8-16 X 3/4 GRADE 8 HEX 8 | 2

77



11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

11.1 Power Panel Assembly — 208/230V 3ph w/Fuses

EE-3479 SH'T 1 REV. H

it
o (@ * Bt éé
o] | o9l |~ @]
Bl | [ [ olele Jfe—=—
o T@, | (x4 3 o @
oI@ 2 | | = o 0E
oTE | | e e]
: 7[@ = (@) MSCEL

ey
U
(im}

[ o ]

[Slsls]
Eelelellejejelelolelele

¥
e = H% ——°the=gg°®
H3 g @0 \H2
HT 1
14
@@ : I~ @
=
@ o HB(\/ \
J ;
fj \\// I
S . N HS%
W|:
a 5 < D | He Pers JPEES s
o L § H pcro H7 HR
— FILTER  J 0,0 | H4E 23 4

o™

- L T . ®
38
71,83 b
72} 1 TERMINAL BLOCK DETAIL
TRANSFORMER COLOR CODE SCALE 2X
INSERT SEPARATOR PLATES @ @
. 12 BETWEEN TERM. #63 & #64 o
VIEW A WiRE WIRE BETWEEN TERM. #63 & #22
COLOR NO.
BLACK 22 ®9i e
BLACK/WHITE 21 K] XS] CECECESES)
@ BLACK/RED - leleldleelele]
BLACK/YELLOW - SR REEEEE
v b BLUE 6
BLUE/YELLOW 5
69 ] 68 BLUE 4
RED 3
RED/YELLOW 2 @ @
RED 1

78



11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

Power Panel Asm. —208/230V 3ph w/Fuses EE-3479 SH’T 1H (cont’d)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 47512 PANEL - POWER 1
2 E-1089-41 TRANSFORMER - 208-230V_ "T1" 1
3 EE-3210 CABLE ASM. CLAMP COMPRESSOR JUMPER REF
4 E-1429-17 WIRE DUCT & COVER - 9" LONG 1
5 E-1429-18 WIRE DUCT & COVER - 5-1/4" LONG 1
6 E-1977-21 RAIL - TERMINAL - 10" LONG 1
7 E-1977-23 RAIL - TERMINAL - 5" LONG 2
8 EE-3079-1 WIRES - CUT LIST 1
9 E-1143 BRIDGE RECTIFIER - PANEL MOUNT 2
10 | E-2068-3 TERMINAL BLOCK - GROUNDING 1
11 | E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - #10 AWG. 12
12 | E-2068-7 TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 AWG. 6
13 | E-1974-10 TERMINAL BLOCK - FUSEHOLDER, MIDGET 2
14 | E-1974-9 TERMINAL BLOCK - FUSEHOLDER, GLASS 6
15 | E-2069-3 END PLATE 1
16 | E-2070-1 END BRACKET 7
17 | E-2507-2 FIXED BRIDGE - 2 POLE 1
18 | E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - 3 POLE 1
19 | E-2507-6 FIXED BRIDGE - 6 POLE 1
20 | E-1356-147 MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
21 | E-1356-148 MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
22 | E-1356-71 MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
23 | E-1356-122 MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
24 | E-1356-118 MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
25 | E-1356-119 MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
26 | E-1453-6 TUBING - SHRINK, 1/8" DIA. 1" LONG 1
27 | E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V, 16/24V SC. "T2" 1
28 | E-2066-3 PLUG CONNECTOR - 3 PIN (H14) 1
29 | E-2403-10 CONTACTOR - RELAY (CR) 1
30

31 | E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG 6
32 | E-1152-43 STAND-OFF - 2" LONG 2
33 | EE-3432-2 P.C.B. ASM. - I/0 BOARD 1
34 | EE-2820-8 PROX. ASSEMBLY - FALSE CLAMP PLATE "F" 1
35 | 47157-7 P.C.B. COVER - CLEAR 1
36 | E-2066-10 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 10 PIN (H4,5 & 6) 3
37 | E-1736-2 QUENCHARC - WIRE LEADS 1
38 | E-2066-5 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B.5PIN (H3&7) 2

79



11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

Power Panel Asm. — 208/230V 3ph w/Fuses EE-3479 SH’T 1 (cont’d)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
39 | E-2066-4 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 4 PIN (H1&12) 2
40 | E-2196-21 HOLE PLUG - 2" DIA 2
41 | EE-2834 CABLE ASM. - JUNCTION BOX 1
42 | EE-2833 CABLE ASM. - BACKGAGE MOTOR 1
43 | EE-2820 PROX. ASSEMBLY - HYDRAULIC UP "H" 1
44 | EE-2820-1 PROX. ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP  "C" 1
45 | EE-2820-6 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN "K" 1
46 | EE-2820-3 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFEUP  "U" 1
47 | E-2232-2 RELAY - AIR BLOWER (AR)/ CLAMP COMPRESS. |2
48 | EE-2821-8 CABLE ASM. - CUT SOLENOID"A" (MSCE1) 1
49 | EE-2842 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
50 | EE-2821-3 CABLE ASM. - ADJUST. PRESS. SOLENOID "P" 1
51 | EE-2821-2 CABLE ASM. - UNLOAD VALVE SOLENOID "U*" 1
52 | EE-2821-9 CABLE ASM. - CUT SOLENOID "B" (MSCE2) 1
53 | EE-2884 CONDUIT ASSEMBLY - BLOWER/AIR SOL. 1
54 | EE-3564 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER 1
55 | EE-3464-1 PRESET. ASSEMBLY - CONTROL 1
56 | EE-2825 CABLE ASSEMBLY - HYD. FAN 1
57 | EE-2843 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
58 | E-1377 VARISTOR - SUPRESSOR, MOV 1
59 | E-1453-3 SHRINK TUBING - 1" LONG 2
60 | E-2752-2 COVER - TERMINAL BLOCK 3
61 | S-1781-197 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY 1
62 | S-1781-50 LABEL - EURO ELECT. SHOCK 1
63 | E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
64 | E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1
65 | E-1584-() LABEL - ASM. NO./REV. LEVEL 1
66 | S-1781-35 LABEL - CAUTION, ELEC. DANGER 1
67 | H-6910-83204 SCREW, #8-32NC X 1/2" BUT HD CAP 2
68 | H-6910-63203 SCREW, #6-32NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 6
69 | H-6423-#6 NUT, #6-32NC HEX 6
70 | H-7324-#6 WASHER, #6 INT. TOOTH 14
71 | H-6910-83203 SCREW, #8-32NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 13
72 | H-7324-#8 WASHER, #8 INT. TOOTH 13
73 | H-6910-102403 SCREW, #10-24NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 8
74 | H-7324-#10 WASHER, #10 INT. TOOTH 8
75 | H-6910-403 SCREW, 1/4-20NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 5
76 | H-7324-8 WASHER, 1/4 INT. TOOTH 5

80




11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

Power Panel Asm. — 208/230V 3ph w/Fuses EE-3479 SH’T 1 (cont’d)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
77 | H-7319-4 WASHER, 1/4 USS FLAT 4
78 | E-2308 FUSE - 3.2A SB MIDGET, "F4","F5" 2
79 | E-889-35 FUSE - 1AMP SLO-BLO GLASS, "F6" 1
80 | E-889-9 FUSE - 8AMP SLO-BLO GLASS, "F7" (60HZ) 1
80 | E-889-37 FUSE - 12AMP SLO-BLO GLASS, "F7" (50HZ) 1
81 | E-889-5 FUSE - 4AMP SB GLASS, "F8","F9","10","11" 4
82 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 11
83 | E-2730-3 FILTER - EMI/EFI, PANEL MOUNT 1
84 | EE-2836 CONDUIT ASM. - HYDRAULIC MOTOR, 3 PHASE | 1
85 | H-7321-#8 WASHER -#8 FLAT 4
86 | S-1694 TY-WRAP - CABLE _ (NOT SHOWN) 10
87 | E-2066-12 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 12 PIN (H2) 1
88 | E-2376-6 AUXILIARY CONTACT - N.O. 3
89

90

91 | E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 2
92

93 [ E-2805-7 STARTER - 3 PHASE 1
94 [ E-2441-19 RELAY - OVERLOAD, 3 PHASE (24A TO 29A) 1
95

96 | E-2066-8 PLUG CONNECTOR — PCB 8 PIN (H6) 1
97 | EE-3460 CABLE ASSEMBLY — ‘CAN’ (LONG) (NOT SHOWN) | 1
98 | EE-1888-24 IC - PROGRAMMED (USES E-2056-13) 1

81



11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

Power Panel Asm. — 208/230V 3ph w/Fuses EE-3479 SH’T 2 REV. H

oL % 6 '8 'L F3000NT =5 o

1Z % v9'59 "XOdd_dWV10 351v3 v

¥9 ® €9 gL | _(ON) 'X0dd 1353d [ Zt

VT ® 22 GIONZ105 4V FET]

5% VIV UOLOR ¥3A0 18 €5 H
9 % €1 2L ‘1L WOLON ONNVAIOAH 96 oF
SR ¥IMOJ X08 NOILONNT 52 6

$9 % €0 95 | M. XOud NMOQ 3INM | G s

$9 % €9 00 | .N. XOud dn 34N 3

T %3 1. HOIVT 3N 75 B
¥5 % €9 25 "XOdd_HOLV1 INY 32
$9 % £9 '19 | M. XO¥d dn ONNVaAH| __sv 9
o % 6¢ 3ATVA_39NS539d dAVI0_| 0%

¥9 ® €0 29 | .J. 'X08d dN dAVID vy S
8 % T IAIVA_GvOINA 2
80 % 70 (Z30dN)_QIONTI0§ 1D ZS ©
99 % 59 (I30dN)_GIONI10S 1D 3 z
7z % 12 NV3_"GAH 95

5 % oF ‘oF JOLON_JovoMova 13 '

SUZANNN_30M NOILAIG0S30 # Nal_| NOLVOO1
NOLLJINOS3A T18v0 TWNNALX3
nu.uu|_”
(M3 3a1S) | -
121

EWZN' LN —]|

L8 XX ¥9
Sﬂ%U&
v TICX 4
RZECERINEIN

Y3LAVLS L3IOSK.

117

(-43y)
dNYOOH ¥INOLSNO

HOLIMSL004
dAVIO AV OL

i) )BPIIR)

NM———w¢ _ s38

g7¢  ORIOIT ¥Od

=i

19|
|k
M o0z
[] » b
e[[F=-—a-H@]hs -M m x3|[@F
= ST peile| [ 2| | e
b @ Jod _”__O-:\]:.H__ H1 - QW.S
e v _Qun.lx _ *e L \@x
? (@] [®)

SWZWLN

82



11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

11.2 Power Panel Assembly — 208/230V 3ph w/Circuit Breakers

EE-3479-1 Sheet 1 Rev. A

74 @

o _ B &
—

SCREW

‘DIRECTION @ @ @ @ @

I\
et|)
gl
olo[o[o[o[o[0[0]

o

m

o
|00000000
o

1"(_:’} @

T\, f\13
F6
==
Ho | ﬂ HT PCF1
PCF5
v o S
\ ™
H13
1
‘ = Hgg
; 7 PCF4 \PCF3
= i H7 o
d b gB ® Eﬁ%ﬁl °
i TERMINAL BLOCK DETAIL @
m@ SCALE 2X
TRANSFORMER COLOR CODE B,,';'#@EEL STEFR’Q'?AT% Z"ATgi @
T2 BETWEEN TERM. #63 & #22 T @
WIRE WIRE N M
COLOR NO. S|s|slsissis|s|s|s|s|slsrS |
BLACK 22 =
BLACK/WHITE 21 el —
BLACK/RED —
BLACK/YELLOW -
BLUE 6
BLUE/YELLOW 5 15 @
BLUE 4 18) (21) (17) (!
RED 3 16
RED/YELLOW 2
RED 1

83



11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

Power Panel Asm. — 208/230V 3ph w/Circuit Breakers
EE-3479-1 SH'T 1 (cont’d)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QrTy
1 47512-1 PANEL - POWER 1
2 E-1089-41 TRANSFORMER - 208-230V "T1" 1
3 EE-3210 CABLE ASM. CLAMP COMPRESSOR JUMPER REF
4 E-1429-17 WIRE DUCT & COVER - 9" LONG 1

5 E-1429-18 WIRE DUCT & COVER - 5-1/4" LONG 1
6 E-1977-16 RAIL - TERMINAL - 10-5/8" LONG 1

7 E-1977-23 RAIL - TERMINAL - 5" LONG 2

8 EE-3079-1 WIRES - CUT LIST 1

9 E-1143 BRIDGE RECTIFIER - PANEL MOUNT 2
10 | E-2068-3 TERMINAL BLOCK - GROUNDING 1
11 | E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - #10 AWG. 12
12 | E-2068-7 TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 AWG. 6
13 | E-3264-1 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 1A (CB6) 1
14 | E-3264-5 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4A (CB4,5,8,9,10 & 11) 6
15 | E-2069-3 END PLATE 1
16 | E-2070-1 END BRACKET 6
17 | E-2507-2 FIXED BRIDGE - 2 POLE 1
18 | E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - 3 POLE 1
19 | E-2507-6 FIXED BRIDGE - 6 POLE 1

E-3264-9 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 8A (CB7) (60HZ ONLY)

20 | E-3264-14 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 12A (CB7) (50HZ ONLY) 1
21 | E-1356-() MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 2
22 | E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 2
23 | E-2066-12 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 12 PIN (H2) 11
24 | E-2376-6 AUXILIARY CONTACT - N.O. 2
25 | E-2441-19 RELAY - OVERLOAD, 3 PHASE (24A TO 29A) 11
26 | E-1453-6 TUBING - SHRINK, 1/8" DIA. 1" LONG 1
27 | E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V, 16/24V SC. "T2" 1
28 | E-2066-3 PLUG CONNECTOR-3PIN  (H3 & H14) 2
29 | E-2403-10 CONTACTOR - RELAY (CR) 1
30 | E-2805-7 STARTER - 3 PHASE 1
31 | E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG 6
32 | E-1152-43 STAND-OFF - 2" LONG 2
33 | EE-3432-2 P.C.B. ASM. - I/O BOARD 1
34 | EE-2820-8 PROX. ASSEMBLY - FALSE CLAMP PLATE "F" 1
35 | 47157-7 P.C.B. COVER - CLEAR 1
36 | E-2066-10 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 10 PIN (H4 & 5) 2
37 | E-1736-2 QUENCHARC - WIRE LEADS 1

84



11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

Power Panel Asm. — 208/230V 3ph w/Circuit Breakers
EE-3479-1 SH'T 1 (cont’d)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QrTy
38 | E-2066-5 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B.5 PIN (H7) 1
39 | E-2066-4 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 4 PIN (H1) 1
40 | E-2196-21 HOLE PLUG - 2" DIA 2
41 | EE-2834 CABLE ASM. - JUNCTION BOX 1
42 | EE-2833 CABLE ASM. - BACKGAGE MOTOR 1
43 | EE-2820 PROX. ASSEMBLY - HYDRAULIC UP "H" 1
44 | EE-2820-1 PROX. ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP  "C" 1
45 | EE-2820-6 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN  "K" 1
46 | EE-2820-3 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE UP  "U" 1
47 | E-2232-2 RELAY - AIR BLOWER (AR)/ CLAMP COMPRESS. | 2
48 | EE-2821-8 CABLE ASM. - CUT SOLENOID"A" (MSCE1) 1
49 | EE-2842 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
50 | EE-2821-3 CABLE ASM. - ADJUST. PRESS. SOLENOID "P" 1
51 | EE-2821-2 CABLE ASM. - UNLOAD VALVE SOLENOID "U" 1
52 | EE-2821-9 CABLE ASM. - CUT SOLENOID "B" (MSCE2) 1
53 | EE-2884 CONDUIT ASSEMBLY - BLOWER/AIR SOL. 1
54 | EE-3564 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER 1
55 | EE-3464-1 PRESET. ASSEMBLY - PROX. W/ BRACKET 1
56 | EE-2825 CABLE ASSEMBLY - HYD. FAN 1
57 | EE-2843 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
58 | E-1377 VARISTOR - SUPRESSOR, MOV 1
59 | E-1453-3 SHRINK TUBING - 1" LONG 2
60 | E-2752-2 COVER - TERMINAL BLOCK 3
61 | S-1781-197 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY 1
62 | S-1781-50 LABEL - EURO ELECT. SHOCK 1
63 | E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
64 | E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1
65 | E-1584-() LABEL - ASM. NO./REV. LEVEL 1
66 | S-1781-35 LABEL - CAUTION, ELEC. DANGER 1
67 | H-6910-83204 SCREW, #8-32NC X 1/2" BUT HD CAP 2
68 | H-6910-63203 SCREW, #6-32NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 6
69 | H-6423-#6 NUT, #6-32NC HEX 6
70 | H-7324-#6 WASHER, #6 INT. TOOTH 14
71 | H-6910-83203 SCREW, #8-32NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 13
72 | H-7324-#8 WASHER, #8 INT. TOOTH 13
73 | H-6910-102403 SCREW, #10-24NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 8
74 | H-7324-#10 WASHER, #10 INT. TOOTH 8

85



11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

Power Panel Asm. — 208/230V 3ph w/Circuit Breakers
EE-3479-1 SH'T 1 (cont’d)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES Qry
75 | H-6910-403 SCREW, 1/4-20NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 5
76 | H-7324-8 WASHER, 1/4 INT. TOOTH 5
77 | H-7319-4 WASHER, 1/4 USS FLAT 4
78 | EE-3460 CABLE ASSEMBLY - 'CAN' (LONG) (NOT SHOWN) 1
79 | E-2066-8 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 8 PIN (H6) 11
80 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 11
81 | E-2730-3 FILTER - EMI/EFI, PANEL MOUNT 1
82 | EE-2836 CONDUIT ASM. - HYDRAULIC MOTOR, 3 PHASE 1
83 | H-7321-#8 WASHER -#8 FLAT 4
84 | $-1694 TY-WRAP - CABLE  (NOT SHOWN) 10

86




87

11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

11.3 Power Panel Asm. — 208/230V 3ph w/Circuit Breakers

EE-3479-1 SH'T 2 Rev A

HOLMSLOOS
dWVIO IV 0L
0l % 68 Z §3000N3 3 o L
TZ % ¥929 X0ud_dWV10_351v4 ¥
¥9 ® €9 ¢l | (ON) XOdd 13538d [ [
72 ® 2¢C QIONT 105 UV FEN ﬂ
5% oV IV TOLON _¥3Mo 18 ¢ H _F o]
PR JOLON ONNVEGAH 96 or =
AN §3M0d_X0d_NOILONAF ¥ 6 O
79 % €9 98 | . XOud NMOQ AN | SF s 8H
¥9 % €0 09 | .M. X0ud dn ZINY %
9 ® 3¢ 1. __AOIV1 AN 7S B
79 % €9 28 X08d_HOLV1 3N 32
¥9 % €9 19 | JH. XO¥d dN ONNVAGAH| 5% 5
0¥ ® 65 3ATVA _38NSS3dd dWV1D 0S
¥9 %® €9 ‘Z9 wJw XO¥d dN dAV1D Fad S
8 % 3¢ IAIVA_QVOINA [ 2
80 % /0 (¢30dN)_GIONZ10S 1D 3 T
99 %® G9 (133dN) QION3T0S 1ND (14 [4
2z ® LT NV3 "OAH 95
9 %® 9% SH YOLOW 39vOMIOvE k44 L
SUZBNNN_38IM NOILJI¥053a # N3l | NOLVOOT
NOLLJIIOS3A_T18vD WNYILG
~
vze 533
nu.u~|_” g wE v
(M3 3a18) | —— .
AW LN— cLTLL
== (334
P
(43¥) 1
e | o
Ls'Ls D v9'¥9 dNMOOH ¥3WOLSND 1
[y o, &, ¢l »
L1 Dl Tz L 1
25 1 @3 @ ”_ 3% °
s|ﬂE vs y
s H_EU%
J
& Felmed sz
L _®
IVL3A ONI¥IM
Y3LYVIS 13IOSW, 1
14
(|

117

SWNZN'LIN




11.4 Basic Machine Schematic — TC, Standard Cut and Fuses

E-3462 rev.D

11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

oL Ni{oL—5H)
Sk NI(Z-SH)

6 NI(6-gH)
7L NI(2-SH)

ye£e—3
¥0103130

Y3Q0ON3 ceeee—-3
Adviod 43N

T-zeye-13
8 NG uv0a NITIONINGD
<L NI{z-gH)
“AUVIS AQV3Y INIHOVA NI NMOHS SI DUVAZHOS ‘310N 9 N(9-sH) \
3513 30V0V0ovE AVAlid | c—6ea—3 | B W T Lb NIZ-gH) oN
[ 35n3 39vo)NovE AUVAd | G—6eE—3 | BS W& | OLd + N(y-sH)
WOLON ¥V | G—6ed—3 | 6S v 63
HOLON IV | G—688-3 | 6S v 83 < M(e-s)
TXING ZHOG) SAIONI10S 1ND | Zc—688-3 | 8S e
(XINO_ZHOB) SAIONI10S 1D | 6-688—3 | &S v8 4 £ Mle—sh)
3503 AMVNINd 2L, | Se-688-3 | BS VI 93 2 N z-sH)
35NJ AMVNINd L1, | 80§2-3 | @S et | Gd
3503 AMVNRId LLL | B80§C—3 | @S VeE | ¥. m
K1ddNS ¥IMOd | €—0€6¢-3 | @S V¢ 30d &
KiddNS ¥amod | ©-0ecz—3 | 8BS V2 ¥ g
[ HOION 39vONOVE AMVANGO3S| £-0fee—3 | 6S ¥ 40d_m
Whd | S—06£¢-3 | @S VeI €| ¥3od |
SIHOM 3NN | 8—0cse—3 | 85 ¥e9 | tdod |§
SINJINO ‘G'd | L—0cs¢—3 | BS ¥§ 30d_|R
HOION JOVONOVE ANVANOD3S | L—0£5¢—3 | 85 V& 30d_ ||
ON Livd | 3MVA
NOLLAI¥OS3A N L A 3sn3 m oo m.
1¥VHD 3Snd G ™
Hl =
BS vSI'f §ES V8
6H 40d ¢ 230d
Li=Tnz=3
11 ] CILLH VO,
£267 e e

(-ci) ' g4dd

NI OVASE
1104°6-2H

‘XO¥d = €-9LH OL @IWIJNNr Z-9LH

01d0 = Z—9LlH OL 03N3dANM L-9LH

‘MS XOd¥d ¥O 13S3¥d OLdO ¥3HU3 ¥O4
Q3dANe 38 1SN SIH ¥3dANM 13STdd (S

17-6801-3 N/d_¥3INHOISNWAL
II0A 0£2-80C NO SONIONM = V

[COINLDS

@
= (u09) gs vo | T T )
Pz a v % qozg V2€ yp 9| uno | 08

y5—6801,—3 N/d YINOISNVAL
LI0A 09%/Siv/085 NO SONIONIM = O L (2H08/08)

(OND AS) £=2H ¥O B E i-evlz-33 |4
¥—ZH ¥3HU3 OL Q3IHOVLLY 38 NVD ! as v i 1HOM Tavl k23
431 13S38d IHL WOYS ONV ST18YD | T

NOBEiY 3HL WoX4 S318vD O13IHS 3HL (2 OB A% et
(A09¥ ONV SLy—08E) TS o
SINIHOVW_39VLIOA HOH ¥Od ONINIM 2) TN &5 vy 9t
SNIVNA3LTY 3LON3A SINM NOINVH (L ol
:S3LON o
e | o
T [on
| a
_n:
! n B S ——)
[LI(D _n: 3 e
103NNCOSIa s ¥08S3TAN0D
TONVA dNOO dVID dAVI0

88



11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

11.5 Basic Machine Schematic — TC, Touch Switches and Fuses

E-3462 Rev. D

“3IVIS AQV3¥ INIHOVA NI NMOHS SI JILVW3HOS ‘310N

[ 3snd 39vovova AdvARd | 8S v Y]
[ 353 Jovorova VAR | ssw | oul
SOLON HV & v =
85 v 2]
85 Vel
esve | 4
Bsvi | o3
@ vt | o
a5 veT | v
Nddns ¥3M0d 85 ve | zdod ._l
T1ddnS ¥3M0d &S ve | Lhd
HOLON JOVONIVE ANVANOO3S 8s v& 540d B_
Wi @5 VeI T #30d |1
SIHOMN 3NN | 8-0€CZ—-3 85 V9 £301 _M
SININO_89'd a5 V6 23 N
HOLON JOVONIVE ANVANOO3S 85 V6 L40d h-
3NTVA
NOLJI¥OS3a N @
1JVHO 3SNd

0L NI(O)—SH)
Sk NI(L-sH)

& N (6-5H)
7 NI(Z-sH)
e Ni{e-gH)

€L NI{L-gH)
9 NI(9—SH)
b NI(Z—GH)
¥ NI(y—sH)

€ Ni(e-sH)
£ Ni{L=sH)

‘XO¥d = £-9LH OL GRIJNN T-9+H

OLdO = Z—-9LH OL O33dANP L—OLH

"MS XO¥d ¥0 13S3¥d OLd0 ¥3HU3 ¥O4
A3JANF 38 1SAM 9LH ¥3JNNP 13S3Ud(E

19-6801~3 N/d NINYOISNVL

—lv:zao‘z«
e
8H
85 VSLE §BS VS
6H 40d ¢ 230d
TILLH NvO,

-eeye-33

QY08 ¥ITIONINGD  Y—EIH)
(e-2iH) o .
G- ISR ars 133HMONH

S-2H I_

€-ZH
=2 g
2-2H I's—vmar
V=2H | oo

L10A 0€2—802 NO SONIONM = v

KGR0 TR - o

(GND AS) L—TH ¥O
$—ZH_¥3HUI OL QIHOVLLY 38 NVD
¥3113S38d HL WOM4 QN S318YD

Noggd 3HL No¥d SIT8VO dT3IHS 3HL (2
(A09¥ aNV SLy—08s)
SINHOVA 3OVLTOA HOIH ¥04 ONINIA
SAUVNNILTY 3LON30 SINMT WOLNVHd (1
:S3LON

o,

240/9%0 (2))

ne/ovo (2|
VT

E R
o

EEE

31

w
1)y 1)
W a3 VI yo 9

(zH05/09)

3 L-6¥iT-33
1HOMN 38Vl

et
3

el b

ﬂgl_ “e:

@ gow 9
oL

ano

©

o

]

B JOSSINANOD
'SSTANOI dNV1D gy

89



11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

11.6 Basic Machine Schematic — TC, Standard Cut and Circuit Breakers

E-3462-1 Rev A

3SN4_3VONOVE ANVAIND | S—-888-3

IYNOLLO

§Errzs C |®[e

110:

:
2|
=]
+—-00vg-33

w

0 N s
bl I
[8od][z-zeve—33

oL NI(OL-GH)
b NI{z-gH)

8 NI(B-SH)

v g-zope-m

Q¥VOB ¥3TIOHINOD

€4 Niz-gH)
9 Ni(9-gH)
(L)
¥ Ni(y=SH)

€ NI(e-gH)
£ NI{L~SH)
T Ni(z-gH)

SYIVINE LNOYID 3FHL NO didL(y

'X0¥d = £-9IH OL QIIJANF Z-9LH

01d0 = 2—9IH OL QIdNNr 1 —9LH

‘MS_XOM¥d M0 13S3¥d 0ldO M3HLE ¥04
Q3dNNP 38 1SN 9LH ¥3dANP 13S3ad (S

1-680L-3 N/d_ NINYOISNVAL
LTOA 0£Z—-80Z NO SONIGNIK = v
Yy-690L-3 N/d NINYOJSNYAL
1IDA 09%/Si¥, NO SONIONIM = O
(ONS AS) L=ZH ¥O ¥—TH
¥3HUI OL G3HOVLLY 38 NVO F18V0
13SRid 3HL NO¥3 F18v0 QT3IHS 3HL (2
(A09¥ ONV SLY—08C)
SINIHOVA_3OVLIIOA HOIH 04 ONINIM
INLVNY3LTY ILONIQ SN WOINVHd (1
:S3LON

put )
5 8

- s 08
5| O

E;r §;|-E

(ozc ui
TYNOLLHO,

HOLIMSLO04

K YOSSIIANOD
'SSIUANOD dVID IND

90



11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS
11.7 Basic Machine Schematic — TC, Touch Switches and Circuit

Breakers
E-3462-1 Rev. A

91

01 NI{oL—gH)
81 NI(Z-gH)
6 NI(6-5H)
¥4 NI(L-6H)
Z-2eve-13
8 NG5 uvom HITIONINGD
€1 NI(z-gH)
[_35n3 Jovovova AavArd 13 9 mG-a0
[]¥] L NI{z-SH) M =
M“ o ¥ NICy=SH)
L4 W € NI(e-cH) > -
94 W £ NICL—gH)
m Z N (z-sH)
e s f o
z3dd m @o's—vH)
40d ASL+
s g 1 T
EE =R
| Td0d S
130d o]
3snd (L-vLH)oV
m Annv:z?ﬁ M,
IJVHD 3sSnd @-riH)
‘3IVIS AGV3Y INIHOVN NI NMOHS SI OLVW3HOS 3LON W_ox
s wicgesw
6H 40d g 240d
Lh=3z-3
12! 173 TILH NWO,
il 2 o o
SUIIVINE UNOYID JHL NO MOLVDIONI didL(¥ I b= od oD
T NI OvASL NI JvAS §40d
T 5 o e s W sl sl i e R
‘MS_XOdd ¥0 1363¥d OldO ¥3HL3 ¥O4 9 |s GEBEIE ...:Qﬂ
Q3dNNP 38 ISAN 9LH d3JNNP 13S3dd(S am «.—k, ,h. ,H h h F 1 318V,
— 3
L9—B80L—3 N/d NINMOISNVAL N3, O [ 1) (zHOS) V21
LI0A Sa:m_ua NO SONIONIA = v o —— 1 _ G %

1

o
— — @01 ‘NsY 80d 2
i SBR)GR s R - o S s N e e i B
(OND AS) L=2H ¥O ¥-TH T =3w [~ L8
mey ISR, J Ftellsl
f I z )
(r09¥ ANV SLy—08E) mmwuﬂ..%uv ! 3 8| ka | Yo ] -
_ v oz| Aozt fzz | vz oz | nosz ' 1180
1
1

SINHIVA_30VIIOA HOIH ¥O0d ONINIM
JAUVNYIITY JLONIA SINM WOINVH (1 A
| "
[CERSAT
Y

‘SaLON
¥OLON v o
v
w

B
- 8-
8 3|
¥
EAT:
|
|_5L_____
ng =
of
<&
<8
3

| S
3|
8«
8¢
X
£
L
2

X V1 Ton
&\AQ W L a
_ -
I n
T 1 o
193NN03SI0
WONYN




11.0 ELECTRICAL AND SCHEMATICS

11.8 Interconnection Diagram — TC Spacer

E-3463-1 rev.A

0L£8-3
13S NIVI¥NO LHON

Gas W) vese-3

LINN ¥3A303N

X0¥d HOIVT 3JINY _ _
_I_ ¥9'9°28) 2¥82-33

SY8-S dNV1 IN3IS3HONTS

1z
12 ® 2 (2H0S/09) AUN I@vL 6-6¢12-33 _ B

J

-4 |

\ 3ATVA 710S ¥V 125-d

NSV 318v0 &3000N3
050£-3
MOTEE ANV 8201LL—0—0LE SN/S
304 TS NOINId=N=ovd
A \ dN-YOO0H ¥IMOJ ¥3INOLSND
¥3000N3
£-89¥2-3
9
WSV 318v0 ¥3000N3 F
y85g-33 <<
e ¢
+9'29'19 I ¢n
] ozazeaa LI ] ‘aw
OILYW3HIS INHOVA U 9ge£-3 (N03d)
2025—33 "WSV| §-1z8z—33 T0YINOD OINLOTTI-0LOHd
HOLIMSLOO4 nn
] % CODS "
_ ¥3IOVAS 0L, OLE -6/¥E-33 £-0282-33 HH 33N A_U
= KIBN3SSY TINVG ¥3IMOd ¥3OVLS @ . D @
- 4
_H_ 9 wwwwo.ww [ -ma! Nmea (X0£E) LO3NNOOSIO NIVW/SN) HINOL L—-£8eE-33
otas == 3 G015 To3NNOSSIa NidhyaNGLING 1h6 $ert—3
“MSLOOS N\ 19'59'29 ,ﬂima- dn
(R 1-0282-33 HH awvio
1L'99°c8 W (9—»0zz-3)
13s33d
01ze-33
¥3MOd XOB NOWONNF  #£82-33
1-£96-3 Wﬁmm
HOLMS
T1990L e mwWIE

ST1av0_NOGa JT0SNOD TIONINOD

AT8N3SSV 318Y0 .NVO, 08¥€—33 \

e 1-£96-3
9e'e &8
V\-6LL8-33

"NSY 3I0SNOO ¥30YdS LOL.
95ve-33

92



12.0 Hydraulics

12.0 Hydraulics

12.1 Hydraulic Manifold Assembly

H-512-1 Rev. C

v 38NL 0L OINY ,0, VS 06 — MO8 T ¥-052-H | 02
T ST X_ 06 OIF OL JIF — "NSV 350H ¥9-792-H | 61
8 001 MVTIOO HOH ¥/1 — M3HSYM y—62L | 8L
|\ | .Sz X OIF .06 OL OIF LHOVAIS - 'SV 3SO0H £9-242-H [ L1
v 6C X OF OL OIF — "ASV 3SOH 98-2¥42—H | 8t
v L€ X 08 ONOT I OL JIf - NSV 350H S8-z42-H [ St
T .0C X OF OL OIf — 'ASV 3S0H 12-THT-H | ¥L
I ONIONG3Y 3MNSSId —IAVA ©c—00z—H | €L
z 38NL 0L ONM 0, S¥ — MOST c-ziz-H| 2L
z 3801 01 SN ,0, - ¥3LdVQV LHOWMIS v-855—H | 11
3 36NL OL ON 0, "06 — NOFT 8-0cZ—H | L
z (20A 42) AVM ¥ = INA L55-H| 8
3 3801 O ONW 0, - ¥3LdVAV S—9cz-H| &
v 180d 19, — ATBN3SSV 38Nl 6te—H| ¢
2 M3INIS dVD "GH 13N00S ,¥/E—L X 0Z—¥/L yiy—8168—H | 8
T 36NL OL SN 0, — MO8 ocz—H | ¢
T 140d 29, — ATB3SSY 38nL \—gzv-H| ¥
z 38NL 0L 3did - ¥3LVAY. i
z 39v0 £-628-cB | T
3 ONAVIAAH — TI0INYA c-89v—H| |

SINOSSIIIY 40 NOWJNISIA

‘ON_Livd

140d .29,

93



12.0 Hydraulics

12.2 Hydraulic Manifold

H-468-3 REV. C

'SOd (£)

4330 ¥/S — "QHL 9Z-ONN 91-8/¢

Savd OLA zoa (2)

(CQHL v1-8/L)0L# FyS————————————————— WL
(QHL 91-¥/€)8# IvS———————————————— =N
NG NM, SdN NM, NG 1D, ‘.dn 10,

(‘QHL 0Z—91/L)%# Fvs—————— - .29 ® 1o,
's371s 1¥0d

"Q314103dS ISIMYIHLO SSIINN SIHONI NI 3dY SNOISNIWIA TV L
'S3LON

NOILY20T 3IATVA ¥30NA3d 3WNSSIdd dAVID 4338 NIvA

JONINO3IS dN—dAVID
A £ 3L1ON 335 /18—y \4
4\[-4
/e :
T‘ ! ‘VA ZL

¥9/L-¢ T
P é\m@\ !

+9/1-¢ m ‘mw o Nt

—®
f P @‘J
T

P @
I

@@@

&

z/1-1 —=

=

P

e SO

Wl

Pﬁ\mfi Na zx

@/
f Ts o @\

s/ 1E—¥ —=

HH_ ee/L-¢ T.\&

1SI7 S14vVd NI
d314103ds S3N0J0L OL SONTd NILHOIL

HSA—+0S—H J3IGANN LdVd
SONTd d04 LM INIW3IOVId3d ONId |0,

Ad—v0S—H A3IGNNN
1ldvd —1IX INIW3DV1d3d ONd

AS—¥0G—H J39NNN
1ldvd — 1M INIW3OV1d3d ONId O,

‘S31ON dIivd3d

—={8/1-C

z/1-v

O ®

S30v1d (8)
— Qv3¥HL 820NN 0Z-%/L

+9/59-9

e’ ° D e g 310N
& D
Ly Mm@ut\\mw

S 310N
® @E ERT

94



12.0 Hydraulics

Hydraulic Schematic/Parts List — H-468-3 Rev. C (cont)

DN

g
" J KNIFE
¢ € DOWN
SEQUENCE
CLAM P ” ” ” ” ” ” 17, ” ” ” KN I FE
CYLINDER G2 CL DN CL|UP KN| UP KN|[ DN CYLINDER
400—-1400 Q
PSI | s
REDUCED i ¢
CLAMP : @
PRESSURE! | 1| |p SEE NOTE 4 7| |p SEE NOTE 4
1 L 1 L
S i i Ava
B|] [A B] [A
p Y :
N s kL ”
400-600 PSI 7 I____.‘, @ @ "T1
CLAMP ] i
uP - ,
seQ. L ® N\E 1 o] ¢ [=X]
1800 PSI | B
MAIN RELIEF
:
.

NO.| CMC PART NO. MFR. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES ary
1 | H-427-4 121-10T PLUG — SAE 2
2 | H-427 121-2T PLUG — SAE 1

5136 PRV2—10—K—0-20 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE— MANUAL (MAN. B.G.)REF.

* [H—203-41 EPRV3—10—15-0—00 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE— ELECTRICAL (TC) 1

5 | N/P 20297 NAMEPLATE 1
E-1069-26 60191-246 REPLACEMENT COIL 265 1

& [E-1069-17 265555 COIL (24 VAC) 305-370 1
H—427-5 121—6T SAE PLUG (220 IN-LB TORQUE) 8
H—427-2 121-5T SAE PLUG (180 IN—LB TORQUE) 9
H—427 121-2T SAE PLUG (35 IN-LB TORQUE) 4
H—563 —24D-C PROPORTIONAL FLOW VALVE 265 1

10 PFCV—10-N—0—16—0—0
H—200—3 SV5—10—0—0—00 CARTRIDGE VALVE 305-370 1

11 | N/P 41112 VALVE MANIFOLD 1
12 | H-427-3 121-8T SAE PLUG (550 IN—LB TORQUE) 2
13 | H—203-26 RV5—10—S—0-20 RELIEF VALVE 1
14 | H—203-38 CV3—10—P—0-010 CHECK VALVE — 10 PS 1
15 | H—203-43 RV10—26A—0—N—15 RELIEF VALVE 1

95



12.0 Hydraulics

12.3 Hydraulic Pressure Switch Assembly

49195 Rev. “B”

=T
L

3.25 47

3/8

(BACKSIDE)
5-3/4 -

3/8-16 THRD HOLE

(2) PLACES

(BACKSIDE)
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES aQry
1| H-242-37 HOSE — HYDRAULIC, 30" LONG (NOT SHOWN) | 1
2 | H-242-67 HOSE — HYDRAULIC, 22" LONG (NOT SHOWN) | 1
3 | H-236-4 NIPPLE — MALE, 3/4-16 2
4 | H-203-18 VALVE — CHECK (VICKERS CV—3—10-65) ]
5 | H-427-5 PLUG— SAE (121-6T) 9/16-18 ORB ]
6 | H-203-35 VALVE — KNIFE FLOW CONTROL 1

96




13.0 SUB-ASSEMBLIES

13.0 SUB-ASSEMBLIES

13.1 Air Extension Table (Option)

49157 Rev. A

TABLE

/PART # 49021 (REF)

FRAME
PART # 49066 (REF)

L
.

I o

[

o &

i e

110 bYEL MO DE2CKIbLION Ot VYCCE220KIER OLA

1| P-207-1 AR JET 36

2 | 16028 TABLE EXTENSION L. H. ! NOTE:

3 | P-205 ELBOW, 90' (3/8 NPT— 1/2 1.D. TUBE) PLASTIC | 6 INSTALL BALL VALVE SQ
4 | P-240-3 1/2 1D. X 3/32 WALL NYLON TUBE X 16" LONG| 2 mg é%ENRT %CFT‘%E‘SM/JS:‘/@ED
5 | p-210 HOSE BARB — 3/8 NPT TO 1/2 1.0. TUBE 2 (2) PLACES

6 | 5-1921 BALL VALVE 2

7 | H-6405-1-608 3/8 NPT CLOSE NIPPLE X 1” LONG 4

8 | H-277-1 TEE — 3/8 PIPE INTERNAL 2

9 | 16029 TABLE EXTENSION R. H. !

10 | P-240-3 1/2 1D. X 3/32 WALL NYLON TUBE X 12" LONG| 2

97



13.0 SUB-ASSEMBLIES

13.2 Air Table Blower Assembly — Single Phase

49083 Rev. D

‘ONIMIM 3OVLTIOA TVNOILJO d04 1dVHO 33S
‘IOVLIOA HOIH ¥O4 ONI¥IM SMOHS TIv13a

r

‘S3LON
S® ¢C - ZHOS AOveC

<d - ZH09 AQ0gC

14 44

Ld A4
‘ON d3mo18 | 'ON JOVITI0A
Ol 103NNQD | 3dIM HOIH

14VHD ONIMIM
J3N0O NO

3dIS SIHL 0L 1d0d NI,

137LN0

' 2USVId 2/1-L X i — FlddIN 3did 1-ziz—d | 8}
L1
' AINWILS 201-d [ 91
L LAL/M %O0HS 0¥n3 - T38V1 Z1-18L1-S | §I
9 MOTIZA NS ‘38M — 1NN 1-1521-3 [ vl
| ONOT .9 - ONIBNL NIFHS 1-espl-3 [ €1
' H04 ONINIOT 'SNI 8f — NOIDINNOD v—v1zi-3 | z1
L
oL
6
8
' SQVA1 3WIM £ — JUVHONIND z-9eL1-3 [ L
9
' 43M34 NS 9l-0sel-s [ g
\ QIONTI0S — 3AVA 1-20z—d | ¥
v OAd — TlddIN Tiz—d [ ¢
' OAd — ¥30NQ3Y v0z-d | Z
| Hdl - ¥3M0T8 v—g2zi-3 | |
ALD S3IMOSS3T0V 40 NOUdI¥OSIA ‘ON_Lavd ‘ON

—

3NON :37Vv0S

v M3IA

o
c
i
=
m
—

98



13.0 SUB-ASSEMBLIES

13.3 Clamp Compressor Assembly

47645-1 Rev.F

‘LNN INJWNISNAQY OL X001 QV3YHL AlddvY

ISd 29 OL 3AWVA 1Isnrav — X, 0L ¥04
ISd @9 OL 3AWVA Isnrav — X, SO ¥04
"¥3INOLSND OL LNO ONION3S 3¥0438 138

‘MOT38 3JION 3JHL ¥3d 13S 38 LSNN S3dNSS3dd
3OIANY3S ¥04 LNO IN3S 38 OL Sl AT8N3SSY SIHL di

‘310N 3JIAY3S —

b 1¥0d

.z, 140d -

)

op)

.

4 ONIM B — ¥OLOINNOD 6—vLz1-3 | €L

z RAIM — dVHAL ¥69L-S | ZL e

L ANNOYD YOSSIUNOD — "NSY dIM Tize=33 [ 11

i 43M3Y 3YNSSId TIBVIIVA SZ1-026—d [ 01

L 1dN /1 — ¥IONTUS ls—d | 8

L 1dN +/1 X 3801 +/1-MOg13 20v-£as—d | 8 @l

L Ssvig .8/L X ./} —TddIN LOY—90¥9—H | L

Z SSvig '13IS 08 — Mog13 Z-692—H | 9

L SSvaE ‘NNY ITVA +/L —33L £-19z-H [ § ﬁr@/ 2 ¢

L ‘O'N_‘AYM=Z —3ATVA 126—d | ¢

L HIMOd HOSSIIANOO —A1BW3SSV T18v0 olze-33 | ¢ Q\@\

3 ANOT 2L “@'l ,#/L — ONIBNL YNRIHS y-£svi-3 | 2

L DSSIVANOD oLy | L o#NaLl TVISNI OL
ALD S3IYOSSIIOV 40 NOLLINISIA ‘ON L¥vd "ON ¥3IA03 IAOWIY

¥3IJNNC ANNOND HUM T3A/NYD
3dIM QIONFI0S a3y ¥3IHIO HLUM 28

JdIM_QIONIT0S _d3d HLM 18
‘SMOTT04 SV S3¥IM 3NIBWOD

3ATVA TIVASNI OL
QION3T10S 3AON3Y

99



13.0 SUB-ASSEMBLIES

13.4 Knife Latch Assembly

49228-1 Rev. “B”

| ¥30vdS 6-25L1-3 | G
L d3 X3H 02—v/1 —LNN Y—SZv9—H | ¥L
8 HLOOL "LNI 8# —d3HSVYM 8#—vCeL—H | €L
v a1d 1714 3vS 8# —yIHSYM 8#—12eL—H | TV
8 D0S "AH INg T/l X Z&—8# —M3¥0S ¥0Z228—0169—H | L1
L HOLYT 34INY —Q0Y z-9LLLy | Ol
| X2078 HOLY1 J4INM —AT18N3SSY Z-CLlly | 6
| ONId .0, 6-0L81-S | &
| TYNYILXI ONIddI¥O —ONId ONINIVLIY 00S0-LSY9—H | £
L NOISNILX3 —ONIdS L=/LLly | 9
| HOLYT 34INY —AT8W3SSY YN 1-¢G5L% | S
L Y3ATINOHS "00S #/L—L X 91/S —M3Y0S 015—-%SZ5—H | +
z NIVHD —XNIT L9617 | €
| dION3T0S c—¥/6-3 | T
| INNOW HOLVT 34INM —31v1d 12267 | L
ALO S3HOSSIOOV 40 NOILI¥OS3A ON Lyvd "ON
X 1:37v0S X 1:37v0S
« Voo MAIA Ho MAIA

dI10 Y3INIVL3Y %2 SYUNIMT (€)

AN (L)

H43ONNTd dIONTT0S

NeEVARNEINERS

QIONTTOS NIHM Y0078 3HL ANOA3g
.8/1 Sl (QL# WN3L) doy 3HL LvHL OS
NOILO3dId SIHL NI ION3TOS 1SNrav

g 4o

100



13.0 SUB-ASSEMBLIES

13.5 Paper Deflector Assembly

49115 Rev. H

GRIND PROTRUDING
END OF SCREWS

FLUSH ==
/ HE=3 1
L
e
DD *
© [ TT—INSET "A” ]
]

LLOCKWE TO

[
\
ITEM #10 }
\

O
&)

L

T
0
3T

i

14.560 (REF)

@

1 b
|
L

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1| 49114 PAPER DEFLECTOR 1
2 | 40117 KNIFE BAR FOLLOWER 1
3 | 491131 PAPER DEFLECTOR GUIDE 1
4 | 49119 PIN — PAPER DEFLECTOR SPRING MOUNT 1
5 | 49112 SPRING — PAPER DEFLECTOR 1
6 | 48118 PIN — PAPER DEFLECTOR SPRING MOUNT 1
7 | 49118 SHAFT — PAPER DEFLECTOR 1
8 | H-6910-63202 SCREW — #6-32 X 1/4 BUT 4
9 | H-7321-48 WASHER — #6 PLATED 4
10 | 491841 HOLD DOWN BLOCK 1
11 | 49185 BEARING 1
12
13 | H-7324-8 WASHER — 1/4 INT. TOOTH 2
14 | H-215-187-1000 | 3/16 X 1 ROLL PN 2
15 | 5-1073-37 3/8 - RET. RING 2
16 | H-5246-212 PIN — 1/8 X 1-1/2 DOWEL 1
17 | H-7321-4 WASHER — 1/4 PLAN 2
A v 18 | s-2021-1 PLUNGER — SPRING 1
INSET "A &
SCALE: 2X 20
21 | H-B938-83204 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/4 SOC SET 1
22 | H-6910—102403 SCREW — #10-24 X 3/8 BUTT HD. 1
23
24 | H-6918-408 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 SHCS 4
25 | H-215-250-0500 | 1/4 X 1/2 ROLL PIN 1

101



13.0 SUB-ASSEMBLIES

13.6 Backgauge Control Assembly
49249 Rev.”J”

]

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 49248-1 BACKGAUGE CONTROL BRACKET 1
2 49261 ENCODER MOUNTING BRACKET 1
3 56676-1 COUPLING 1
4 63210-1 FRONT PILLOW BLOCK 1
5 63213 TORSION SPRING 1
6 63214 ACTUATOR 1
7 63218 KNOB 1
8 63221 CONTROL KNOB SHAFT 1
9 EE-3213 POTENTIOMETER 1
10 H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP 2
11 H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
12 H-6910-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
13 H-6940-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/4 FLAT SOC SET 1
14 H-6940-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 FLAT SOC SET 1
15 H-21S-250-1500 ROLL PIN - 1/4 X 1-1/2 1
16 S-1193-37 E-RING - 3/8" 1
17 S-1694 TYRAP 1

102



13.0 SUB-ASSEMBLIES

NOTES

103



13.0 SUB-ASSEMBLIES

13.7 Controls Asm. — Cut Switch/Main Disconnect

EE-3383 Rev.”D”

(STANDARD)

il

M @

|[@

104



13.0 SUB-ASSEMBLIES

Controls Asm. — Cut Switch/Main Disc. — EE-3383 Rev.”D” (Cont)

CHART #1
NOTES: |TEM #4
1) STRIP WIRE INSULATION BACK 1/4" BOTH ENDS.
) 64 | BLUE
) WIRE TAG ALL WIRES AS SHOWN — BOTH ENDS. o= T wATe
|> ATTACH THE SWITCH FACE TO THE SWITCH BOX 43 |ORANGE
USING THE SUPPLIED LOCK WASHER 32 | OREEN
ATTACH WIRE #L1 TO SWITCH TERM. #L1 32 | BLACK
ATTACH WIRE #L2 TO SWITCH TERM. #L2 o= | RED
ATTACH WIRE #L3 TO SWITCH TERM. #L3
ATTACH WIRE #M1 TO SWITCH TERM #T1 WRE | CoLoR
ATTACH WIRE #M2 TO SWITCH TERM #T2 NO.
ATTACH WIRE #M3 TO SWITCH TERM #T3
> PLACE LABEL ON THE INSIDE OF BOX, BOTTOM CHART #2
BY THE GROUND STUD. ITEM #3
} PLACE LABEL ON THE OUTSIDE OF BOX, BOTTOM 64 | BLUE
BY THE MAIN DISCONNECT SWITCH. 55 | WHITE
> STRIP CABLE JACKET BACK 4” — BOTH ENDS. o3 | YELLOW
SEE CHART #1 FOR WIRE COLORS & NUMBERS. 49 | BROWN
35 |ORANGE
8> STRIP CABLE JACKET BACK 4” ON SWITCH 32 | BLACK
END AND 16” ON THE OTHER END. 25 | RED
SEE CHART #2 FOR WIRE COLORS & NUMBERS.
CUT OFF GREEN WIRE — BOTH ENDS. WRE | coLor
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 49253 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY — 370X 1
2 | E-3127-4 PUSHBUTTON SWITCH — MUSHROOM, 3 N.O. 2
3 | E=2078-3 CABLE — #18GA. 8 COND. 49” LONG 1
4 | E-2078 CABLE — #18GA. 6 COND. 38" LONG 1
5 | E-3082 SWITCH — MAIN DISCONNECT (BODY) 1
6 | E-3083 SWITCH FACE — MAIN DISCONNECT 1
7
8 | E-2190-2 3/4” CONDUIT CONNECTOR — 90° 2
9 | E-2189-2 CONDUIT — PLASTIC, 18" LONG 1
10 | E-1213-B WIRE — #10 GA. BLACK MTW 38" LONG 6
11 | E-2743—1 WIRE — #14 GA. GRN/YEL TEW 38" LONG 1
12 | E-1214—64 CONNECTOR — 1/4” RING (16—14GA) 1
13 | H—6423-4 NUT — 1/4-20 HEX 1
14 | s—1781-42 LABEL — GROUND SYMBOL, SECONDARY 1
15 | S=1781-11 LABEL — ELECTRIC SHOCK 1
16 | E-1237—6 WIRE NUT — BLUE 3

105



13.0 SUB-ASSEMBLIES

13.8 Controls Asm. — Touch Switch/Main Disconnect (Optional)

EE-3383-1 rev.”A” Sheet 1

RIGHT
TOUCH SW
|
|
|
S B

]
f
I |
2 I E
L I |
4o I |
) .
) ]
= Il ——
I |
(
- 0
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
,,,,, 4

106



13.0 SUB-ASSEMBLIES

Controls Asm. — Touch Switch/Main Disc. — (Cont)
EE-3383-1 Rev “A” Sheet 1

NOTES:
1) STRIP WIRE INSULATION BACK 1/4” BOTH ENDS.

2) WIRE TAG ALL WIRES AS SHOWN — BOTH ENDS.

ATTACH THE SWITCH FACE TO THE SWITCH BOX
USING THE SUPPLIED LOCK WASHER

ATTACH WIRE #L1 TO SWITCH TERM. #L1

ATTACH WIRE #L2 TO SWITCH TERM. #L2

ATTACH WIRE #L3 TO SWITCH TERM. #L3

ATTACH WIRE #M1 TO SWITCH TERM #T1

ATTACH WIRE #M2 TO SWITCH TERM #T2

ATTACH WIRE #M3 TO SWITCH TERM #T3

ATTACH ITEM #12 TO GREEN WIRE (SWITCH END) AND

THEN ATTACH THE GREEN WIRE TO THE STUD INSIDE OF BOX

5> PLACE LABEL ON THE INSIDE OF BOX, BOTTOM
BY THE GROUND STUD.

6> PLACE LABEL ON THE OUTSIDE OF BOX, BOTTOM
BY THE MAIN DISCONNECT SWITCH.

7> OPEN THE TWO CUT BUTTON SWITCH HOLES TO 1-3/16" DIA.

8> INSTALL SWITCHES SO THAT THE SWITCH INDICATOR LIGHTS
ARE FACING UP TOWARDS THE OPERATOR WHEN THE BOX
IS INSTALLED ON THE MACHINE.

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QY
1| 49253 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY — 370X 1
2 | E-3347 SWITCH — ERGO TOUCH 2
3 | EE-3350-2 CONTROLLER — ASM. — TOUCH SWITCH 1
4 | EE-3348-2 CABLE ASM. — TOUCH SWITCH, LH ]
5 | EE-3349-2 CABLE ASM. — TOUCH SWITCH, RH ]
6 | E-3083 SWITCH FACE — MAIN DISCONNECT 1
7 | E-3082 SWITCH — MAIN DISCONNECT (BODY) 1
8 | E-2190-2 3/4” CONDUIT CONNECTOR — 90 2
9 | E-2189-2 CONDUIT — PLASTIC, 18" LONG 1
10 | E-1213-8B WIRE — #10 GA. BLACK MTW 38" LONG 6
11| E-2743-1 WIRE — #14 GA. GRN/YEL TEW 38" LONG ]
12 | E-1214-64 CONNECTOR — 1/4" RING (16—14GA) ]
13 | H-6423—4 NUT — 1/4-20 HEX ]
14 | 5=1781-42 LABEL — GROUND SYMBOL, SECONDARY 1
15 | S=1781-11 LABEL — ELECTRIC SHOCK 1

107



